

No. 09-6080

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TOM DEFOE et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SID SPIVA *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee (No. 06-00450)

**BRIEF OF AMICI AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TENNESSEE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Catherine Crump
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7806

Tricia Herzfeld
ACLU Foundation of Tennessee
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 320-7143

David W. DeBruin
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Joshua M. Segal
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

December 15, 2010

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 09-6080

Case Name: Tom Defoe et al. v. Sid Spiva et al.

Name of Counsel: David W. DeBruin

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the American Civil Liberties Union and the American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Decisions In Tinker And Morse.....	4
II. The Panel Decision Conflicts With And Improperly Disregards This Court’s Precedential Decisions.....	8
III. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	10
IV. The Panel Decision Has Far-Reaching Consequences.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.M. v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 11
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 School District</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4, 11
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 63 (2009).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4
<i>Castorina v. Madison County School Board</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	4, 8
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer School District No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 742 (2009).....	11
<i>DeFabio v. East Hampton Union Free School District</i> , 623 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 11
<i>Defoe v. Spiva</i> , No. 09-6080, 2010 WL 4643256 (6th Cir. Nov. 18, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	4
<i>Henley v. Bell</i> , 487 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Lowrey v. Watson Chapel School District</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1526 (2009).....	11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	6
<i>Melton v. Young</i> , 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salmi v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Scott v. School Board Of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....2, 3, 13

West v. Derby Unified School District No. 260, 206 F.3d 1358
(10th Cir. 2000).....10
